
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

No. 102 EM 2018

Jermont Cox,

Petitioner

v.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUSTICES, JUDGES, & PROSECUTORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Lawrence S. Lustberg, Esq.
Farbod K. Faraji, Esq.
Jessica L. Hunter, Esq. (Pa. Bar No. 321951)
Gibbons P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 596-4500
JHunter@gibbonslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| <i>AMICI</i> AND THEIR INTERESTS | ix |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The Death Penalty is an Extreme Punishment that No Longer Comports with Contemporary Standards of Decency..... | 2 |
| A. Empirical Evidence Demonstrates that the Death Penalty is Unreliably Applied..... | 6 |
| B. Empirical Evidence Demonstrates that the Death Penalty is Inconsistently Applied..... | 12 |
| C. The Death Penalty Serves No Legitimate Penological Purpose..... | 20 |
| D. The American Public Increasingly Disapproves of the Death Penalty. | 24 |
| E. The United States Increasingly Stands Isolated Among Nations in Imposing the Death Penalty. | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Com. ex rel. Bryant v. Hendrick</i> , 280 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1971)..... | 4 |
| <i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>Com. v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 555 A.2d 846 (Pa. 1989)..... | 2 |
| <i>Com. v. Baker</i> , 614 A.2d 663 (Pa. 1992)..... | 3 |
| <i>Com. v. Baker</i> , 78 A.3d 1044 (Pa. 2013)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Com. v. Gibson</i> , 951 A.2d 1110 (Pa. 2008)..... | 2 |
| <i>Com. v. Gribble</i> , 703 A.2d 426 (Pa. 1997), <i>abrogated by Com. v. Burke</i> , 781 A.2d 1136 (2001)..... | 12 |
| <i>Com. v. Hoss</i> , 283 A.2d 58 (Pa. 1971)..... | 12 |
| <i>Com. v. Saranchak</i> , 810 A.2d 1197 (Pa. 2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Com. v. Strunk</i> , 582 A.2d 1326 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)..... | 5 |
| <i>Com. v. Young</i> , 572 A.2d 1217 (Pa. 1990)..... | 5, 7, 11 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. DeHart</i> , 516 A.2d 656 (Pa. 1986)..... | 13 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Travaglia</i> , 467 A.2d 288 (Pa. 1983)..... | 2 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Zettlemyer</i> , 454 A.2d 937 (Pa. 1982)..... | 1 |
| <i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)..... | 12 |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)..... | 3 |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Graham v. Fla.</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)..... | 5, 23, 24 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)..... | 2, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)..... | 6 |
| <i>Jackson v. Bishop</i> , 404 F.2d 571 (8th Cir. 1968) | 4 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)..... | 3 |
| <i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)..... | 5, 7, 11 |
| <i>Murray v. Wetzel</i> , No. 542 M.D. 2017, 2018 WL 3747808 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 8, 2018) | 5 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wash. 2d 1 (2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Santiago</i> , 318 Conn. 1 (2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)..... | 12 |
| <i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)..... | 6, 26 |
| <i>Tindell v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 87 A.3d 1029 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014) | 5 |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)..... | 4 |
| <i>Williams v. Curtin</i> , 631 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2011) | 5 |
| <i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)..... | 6 |
| <i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)..... | 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| BBC News, <i>Death penalty: How many countries still have it?</i> , Oct. 14, 2018, https://bbc.in/2Aer4ob | 27 |
| Casey Leins, <i>Many States Aren’t Using Their Death Penalty, Report Shows</i> , U.S. News, Aug. 15, 2018, https://bit.ly/2SGlkyA | 25 |
| Craig E. Albert, <i>Challenging Deterrence: New Insights on Capital Punishment Derived from Panel Data</i> , 60 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 321 (1999) | 21 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Amnesty International, The Death Penalty in 2017: Facts and Figures, April 12, 2018, https://bit.ly/2K2FhGM | 26, 27 |
| Amnesty USA, Death Penalty, https://bit.ly/2tpDOEw | 27 |
| Death Penalty Information Center, Death Penalty, Feb. 11, 2019, https://bit.ly/2yiSHKz | 14 |
| Death Penalty Information Center, <i>The 2% Death Penalty: How a Minority of Counties Produce Most Death Cases At Enormous Costs to All</i> (Oct. 2013), https://bit.ly/2SG8pNe | 14, 16, 17 |
| Death Penalty Information Center, Number of Executions by State and Region Since 1976, https://bit.ly/2TRVQen | 24 |
| Gallup, Death Penalty, https://bit.ly/2Ea2Uxr | 25 |
| Final Report to the General Assembly, Maryland Commission on Capital Punishment (Dec. 12, 2008), https://bit.ly/2HFEEaa | 9, 10 |
| Gov. Pat Quinn on Signing Bill to Repeal Capital Punishment (March 9, 2011) (Governor’s Statement), https://abc7.ws/2SfH0ka | 8 |
| Jan Murphy, <i>Death penalty losing public support in Pa., poll shows</i> , The Patriot-News, March 25, 2015, https://bit.ly/2DDho7D | 25 |
| Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>U.S. Death Penalty Support Lowest Since 1972</i> , Gallup, Oct. 26, 2017, https://bit.ly/2Kyc1Ij | 25 |
| John J. Donohue III, <i>Capital Punishment in Connecticut, 1973-2007: A Comprehensive Evaluation from 4686 Murders to One Execution</i> (Oct. 15, 2011), https://bit.ly/2GjhGmT | 17, 18, 22 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| John J. Donohue III, <i>An Empirical Evaluation of the Connecticut Death Penalty System Since 1973: Are There Unlawful Racial, Gender, and Geographic Disparities?</i> 11 J. Empirical Legal Studies 637 (2014) | 18 |
| John J. Donohue & Justin Wolfers, <i>Uses and Abuses of Empirical Evidence in the Death Penalty Debate</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 791 (2005) | 21 |
| John J. Donohue III, <i>The Demise of the Death Penalty in Connecticut</i> , Stanford Law School, June 7, 2016, https://stanford.io/2DNpJ9T | 17 |
| John Kramer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Capital Punishment Decisions in Pa.: 2000-2010</i> (Oct. 2017), https://bit.ly/2S4bpxL | 19 |
| Joint State Government Commission, <i>Capital Punishment in Pennsylvania: The Report of the Task Force and Advisory Committee</i> (June 2018) | 10, 11, 19, 22 |
| Judiciary Committee, Analysis of S.B. 280, Connecticut Committee Report, 2012 Feb. Sess. (March 21, 2012) | 10 |
| Katherine Corry Eastman, <i>The Progress of Our Maturing Society: An Analysis of State-Sanctioned Violence</i> , 39 Washburn L. J. 526 (2000) | 26 |
| Ken Armstrong, <i>Another Death Penalty Moratorium</i> , The Marshall Project, Feb. 13, 2015, https://bit.ly/2Ea9dBe | 24 |
| Mark Berman, <i>Washington Supreme Court strikes down state’s death penalty, saying it is ‘arbitrary and racially biased’</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 11, 2018, https://wapo.st/2NdoUdX | 24 |
| Michael L. Radelet & Ronald L. Akers, <i>Deterrence and the Death Penalty: The Views of the Experts</i> , 87 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1 (1996) | 22 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| National Research Council, <i>Deterrence and the Death Penalty</i> (D. Nagin & J. Pepper eds. 2012) | 21 |
| New Jersey Death Penalty Study Commission Report (Jan. 2007), https://bit.ly/2G8pibX | 9 |
| Quick Facts, U.S. Census Bureau (last accessed Feb. 18, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Rrs0iX | 14 |
| Robert Dunham, <i>Life After the Death Penalty: Implications for Retentionist States</i> (Aug. 14, 2017), https://bit.ly/2S3FwFG | 23 |
| Robert J. Smith, <i>The Geography of the Death Penalty and Its Ramifications</i> , 92 B.U. L. Rev. 227 (2012) | 14 |
| Ronald J. Tabak, <i>How Empirical Studies Can Affect Positively the Politics of the Death Penalty</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1431 (1998) | 21 |
| Sheri Lynn Johnson, <i>et. al.</i> , <i>The Delaware Death Penalty: An Empirical Study</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1925 (2012) | 15, 16 |
| Steven F. Shatz & Terry Dalton, <i>Challenging the Death Penalty with Statistics: Furman, McCleskey, and a Single County Case Study</i> , 34 Cardozo L. Rev. 1227 (2013) | 13 |
| U.S. Government Accountability Office, Report to the Senate and House Committees on the Judiciary: Death Penalty Sentencing (GAO/GGD–90–57, 1990) | 13 |
| William Clairborne, <i>Ill. Governor, Citing Errors, Will Block Executions</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 31, 2000, https://wapo.st/2HEBzr6 | 7 |
| Rules | |
| Rule of Appellate Procedure 531 | 1 |

Constitutional Provisions

Pennsylvania Constitution, Article I, Section 131, 2, 28
United States Constitution, Eighth Amendment.....1, 4
